

Court No. - 49

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2014 of 1988

Appellant :- Ram Prasad & Others

Respondent :- State

Counsel for Appellant :- G.S. Hajela

Counsel for Respondent :- A.G.A.

Hon'ble Krishna Pratap Singh,J.

Office report dated 07.1.2019 indicates that appellant/Ram Prasad had died.

In this view of the matter the appeal filed on behalf of **appellant/Ram Prasad is abated.**

Learned counsel for the appellants submitted that appellants were earlier granted bail by this Court vide order dated 08.9.1988, which they never misused. However, when the case was listed on 13.11.2018 for the first time after 1988, learned counsel could not appear before the Court to argue the appeal as he had no knowledge about the listing of the case and non-bailable warrants were issued and appellants were arrested. Learned counsel further submits that he is ready to argue the appeal as and when it is listed next. The appellants are in jail since 18.12.2018.

Per contra, learned AGA opposed the prayer for bail.

Having considered the submissions of the parties, let the appellants Trilok, Singh, Radha Charan and Pancham Singh, who have been arrested pursuant to the order of this Court dated 13.11.2018 be released on bail on their furnishing a personal bond with two sureties each in the like amount to the satisfaction of the Court concerned in ST No. 79 of 1987, under Sections 323/34 and 307/34 IPC, PS Jakhaura, district Lalitpur.

List for hearing as ordered by order dated 17.12.2018.

Order Date :- 7.1.2019

Ishrat