



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2014 of 1988

Ram Prasad And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	G.S. Hajela, Nanhe Lal Tripathi
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.G.A.

Court No. - 81

HON'BLE AVNISH SAXENA, J.

Ref:- Order on Criminal Misc. Bail Application

1. Shri Nanhe Lal Tripathi, learned counsel for appellant is present and submits that on 10.11.2025 when the appeal was taken up he could not receive the message of listing of appeal, consequently again, he could not appear and non bailable warrant have been issued against appellant no. 2 to 4 namely Trilok Singh, Radha Charan and Pancham Singh. Appellant Nos. 2 & 3 were taken into custody and are in jail, whereas, an application has been moved on behalf of appellant no. 4 Pancham Singh for recall of non bailable warrant. This application is pending in the registry. He submits that he will argue the matter on the next date and the accused-applicant, who are senior citizens may be released on bail on furnishing sureties.

2. Considering the age of appellant no. 2 Trilok Singh and appellant no. 3 Radha Charan, they shall be released on bail in S.S.T. No. 79/1987, under Sections 323/34 and 307/34 I.P.C., P.S.- Jakhaura, District- Lalitpur on furnishing of personal bond and two sureties each of Rs. 25,000/- to the satisfaction of the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Lalitpur. The uploaded copy of this order filed along with affidavit before the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Lalitpur shall be considered sufficient for the release of the appellants on furnishing sureties.

3. As the appellant no. 4 Pancham Singh has not been arrested in pursuance to the order dated 10.11.2025 of this Court, the accused

appellant no. 4 Pancham Singh shall not be arrested in pursuance to the aforesaid order, which is kept in abeyance till the next date fixed.

Order on Appeal

1. List on 06.01.2026.
2. On which date, hearing of appeal will not be postponed.

(Avnish Saxena,J.)

December 15, 2025

Sharad/-